
I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED NOTES

149-35 (LS)

Amanda L. Shelton Relative to recognizing the Filipino Community of Guam (FCG) on the occasion of its Sixty-
Fifth (65th) Year Anniversary and the observance of the One Hundred Twenty-First (121st)
Year Anniversary of Philippine Independence, and congratulating the incoming Officers and
Board of Trustees; and to further commending the FCG for their continued commitment and
contributions to our island community.

5/29/19
4:48 p.m.

6/22/19
6:30 p.m.

05/29/19

Intro/Ref/History LOG
6/19/2019 2:47 PM














