I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
	Amanda L. Shelton	Relative to recognizing the Filipino Community of Guam (FCG) on the occasion of its Sixty-	5/29/19	6/22/19	05/29/19					
149-35 (LS)		Fifth (65th) Year Anniversary and the observance of the One Hundred Twenty-First (121st) Year Anniversary of Philippine Independence, and congratulating the incoming Officers and Board of Trustees; and to further commending the FCG for their continued commitment and contributions to our island community.	4:48 p.m.	6:30 p.m.						

Resolution No. 149-35 (LS)

Amanda L. diam M. Castro gone Biscoc Lee



Relative to recognizing the Filipino Community of Guam (FCG) on the occasion of its Sixty-Fifth (65th) Year Anniversary and the observance of the One Hundred Twenty-First (121") Year Anniversary of Philippine Independence, and congratulating the incoming Officers and Board of Trustees; and to further commending the FCG for their continued commitment and contributions to our island community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN:

WHEREAS, on Saturday, June 22, 2019 at the Sheraton Laguna Resort & Spa, the Filipino Community of Guam (FCG) is celebrating sixty five (65) years of existence, and commemorating the One Hundred Twenty First (121*) Proclamation Independence of the Filipino people proclaimed since June 12, 1898.

WHEREAS, the FCG members and guests will meet in fellowship that features the Honorable Lucas P. Bersamin, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court

of the Philippine special guest and keynote speaker, and to formally induct the newly elected Officers and Board of Trustees; and WHEREAS, the FCG is one of Guam's most outstanding non-profit and philanthropic civic organizations, as one of our island's most active and wellknown organizations that assists those in need, and

WHEREAS, the FCG has contributed to a countless number of projects that have improved the quality of life on Guam, and it continues to foster camaraderie within its member organizations in offering gratitude to an island that has been a welcoming and generous home to them, and

WHEREAS, the FCG has responded to calamities that had plagued our fellow Filipinos in the Philippines, as well as in our neighboring island of Saipan, by mobilizing the community of Guam to raise significant amounts of money and in-kind donations of clothing, blankets, mattresses, toiletries, canned goods, other non-perishable goods, medicines, and medical equipment, and

WHEREAS, the FGG has contributed to undertaking several community projects on Guam, including the establishment of the Guam Hernes Memorial Park and the statue of the late Archbishop Felixberto Flores; and the FGG members have also contributed to the reduchshment of picture shelters at the Governor Flores Memorial Park/Yhm Beach Park for the betterment of the community, and

WHEREAS, the FCG has made several sizeable monetary contributions to the island, including donations to the Guam Museum Foundation, the Guam

Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association, and the University of Guam School of Education, to name a few, and
WHEREAS, the FCG is the parent organization of sixty five (65) Filipino member organizations and the Filipino people's interdependence that exists
among the rich diversity of cultures on Guam, and actively promotes civic, social and moral issues for everyone who lives on our beautiful island; and

WHEREAS, the outstanding FCG Officers: James M. Robinson, President, Patrick S. Luces, 1st Vice President, Lynda D. Caasi, 2st Vice President, Kaye Lea Custodio, 3st Vice President; Edna R. Rebanal, Secretary, Blanca A. Imbo, Assistant Secretary, Elizabeth D. Cena, Treasurer, Loisa M. Cabuhat, Assistant Treasurer, William dela Peña, Auditor, Frank R. Huelar, Public Relations Officer, Nilfa M. Milan, Peace Officer, and Emerson Uy Ordoñez, Peace Officer, Treasuer, Wilman deal Pena, Auditor, Prank R. Huelar, Public Relations Officer, Niffa M. Milan, Peace Officer, and Emerson Uy Ordoñez, Peace Officer, and Board of Trustees: Mark V. Pangilinan, Chairman Emeritous, Emidio V. Uy, Emeritus, Nita C. Baldovano, Chairperson, Attorney Daniel M. Manuel, Vice Chairperson; and Norman S. Analista, Member, Emmanuel "Noly" Caluag, Member, Leah Beth Naholowaa, Member, Roy Salvador Adonay, Member, Monito S. Co, Member, Richard B. Behag, Member, and Sabina R. Tamondong, Member, continue to carry on the traditions that emanate from its commitment and devotion to serve others, while simultaneously working to be a beneficial and significant body in our local community in their roles as officers, trustees and members of the FCG; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mind twithin Singko Nei Liberhatumin Guahan does hereby, on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the Filipino Community of Guam (ECG) for the GCG for their dedication to the people of Guam; and does further commend the ECG on the occasion of its Sixty-Fifth (65%) Year Anniversary and the observance of the One Hundred Twenty-First (121%) Year Anniversary of Philippine Independence, and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to James M. Robinson, President of the Filipino Community of Guam, and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga him and Community of Guam, and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga him and Community of Guam.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA TRENTAL SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 29th DAY OF MAY 2019.

OSE MUNA BARNES TINA

AMANDAUL SHELTON Legislative Secretary

becompany

Clerks

From: Office of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature

<officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org>

Sent: Tuesday, June 11, 2019 9:03 AM

To: Cerks; Tom Unsiog; Protocol; Audio / Video; Management Information System; Office

of Senator Shelton Guam Legislature; phmaterials@guamlegislature.org;

phnotice@guamlegislature.org

Subject: Presentation of Resolution No. 149-35 (LS)

MEMORANDUM

TO:

All Senators

35th Guam Legislature

FROM:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

SUBJECT: Presentation of Resolution No. 149-35 (LS)

Buenas yan Hafa Adai!

Your presence is kindly requested at the presentation of Resolution No. 149-35 (LS) relative to commending and congratulating the Filipino Community of Guam (FCG) on the occasion pf its Sixty-Fifth (65th) Year Anniversary and the One Hundred Twenty-First (121st) Year Anniversary of the Philippine Independence, and extending a warm and sincere *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase'* to the FCG for keeping the Philippine culture and pride strong among the Filipinos of our island community; and to further recognizing the incoming Officers and Board of Trustees of the FCG for their unselfish love and devotion to the people of Guam.

The presentation will take place, Saturday, June 22, 2019 at 6:30pm at the Sheraton Laguna Guam Resort, *Tamuning*. We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase'



Aguarin Iriarte

Office of the People • Senator Amanda L. Shelton Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman of the Committee on Higher Education and the Advancement of Women, Youth and Senior Citizens
35th Guam Legislature
I Mina'trentai Singko na Liheslaturan Guåhan

Tel: (671) 969-2574

Email: officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org

I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2019 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 149-35 (LS)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton
William M. Castro
Régine Biscoe Lee
Kelly Marsh (Taitano), PhD
James C. Moylan
Louise B. Muña
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing the Filipino Community of Guam (FCG) on the occasion of its Sixty-Fifth (65th) Year Anniversary and the observance of the One Hundred Twenty-First (121st) Year Anniversary of Philippine Independence, and congratulating the incoming Officers and Board of Trustees; and to further commending the FCG for their continued commitment and contributions to our island community.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN

2 **GUÅHAN**:

1

- 3 WHEREAS, on Saturday, June 22, 2019 at the Sheraton Laguna Resort & Spa,
- 4 the Filipino Community of Guam (FCG) is celebrating sixty-five (65) years of

1 existence, and commemorating the One Hundred Twenty-First (121st) Proclamation

2 Independence of the Filipino people proclaimed since June 12, 1898; and

WHEREAS, the FCG members and guests will meet in fellowship that features the Honorable Lucas P. Bersamin, Chief Justice of the Supreme Court of the Philippine special guest and keynote speaker, and to formally induct the newly elected Officers and Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, the FCG is one of Guam's most outstanding non-profit and philanthropic civic organizations, as one of our island's most active and well-known organizations that assists those in need; and

WHEREAS, the FCG has contributed to a countless number of projects that have improved the quality of life on Guam, and it continues to foster camaraderie within its member organizations in offering gratitude to an island that has been a welcoming and generous home to them; and

WHEREAS, the FCG has responded to calamities that had plagued our fellow Filipinos in the Philippines, as well as in our neighboring island of Saipan, by mobilizing the community of Guam to raise significant amounts of money and in-kind donations of clothing, blankets, mattresses, toiletries, canned goods, other non-perishable goods, medicines, and medical equipment; and

WHEREAS, the FCG has contributed to undertaking several community projects on Guam, including the establishment of the Guam Heroes Memorial Park and the statue of the late Archbishop Felixberto Flores; and the FCG members have also contributed to the refurbishment of picnic shelters at the Governor Flores Memorial Park/Ypao Beach Park for the betterment of the community; and

WHEREAS, the FCG has made several sizeable monetary contributions to the island, including donations to the Guam Museum Foundation, the Guam Memorial Hospital Volunteers Association, and the University of Guam School of Education, to name a few; and

1 WHEREAS, the FCG is the parent organization of sixty-five (65) Filipino member organizations and the Filipino people's interdependence that exists among the 2 rich diversity of cultures on Guam; and actively promotes civic, social and moral issues 3 for everyone who lives on our beautiful island; and 4 5 WHEREAS, the outstanding FCG Officers: 6 • James M. Robinson, President: • Patrick S. Luces, 1st Vice President; 7 • Lynda D. Caasi, 2nd Vice President; 8 Kaye Lea Custodio, 3rd Vice President; 9 • Edna R. Rebanal, Secretary; 10 11 Blanca A. Imbo, Assistant Secretary: 12 Elizabeth D. Cena, Treasurer: 13 • Loisa M. Cabuhat, Assistant Treasurer; William dela Peña, Auditor; 14 15 Frank R. Huelar, Public Relations Officer: 16 Nilfa M. Milan, Peace Officer: and Emerson Uy Ordoñez, Peace Officer, 17 18 and Board of Trustee: 19 Mark V. Pangilinan, Chairman Emeritus: 20 Emelio Y. Uy, Emeritus; 21 • Nita C. Baldovino, Chairperson: 22 Attorney Daniel M. Manuel, Vice Chairperson; • Norman S. Analista, Member; 23 Emmanuel "Noly" Caluag, Member; 24 25 • Leah Beth Naholowaa, Member; 26 Roy Salvador Adonay, Member; 27 • Monito S. Co, Member;

1	 Richard B. Behag, Member; and
2	Sabina R. Tamondong, Member
3	continue to carry on the traditions that emanate from its commitment and devotion to
4	serve others, while simultaneously working to be a beneficial and significant body in
5	our local community in their roles as officers, trustees and members of the FCG; now
6	therefore, be it
7	RESOLVED, that I Mina'trentai Singko Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby,
8	on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize the Filipino Community of Guam (FCG)
9	for keeping the Philippine culture and pride strong among the Filipinos of our island
10	community, and congratulate the incoming Officers and Board of Trustees of the FCG
11	for their dedication to the people of Guam; and does further commend the FCG on the
12	occasion of its Sixty-Fifth (65th) Year Anniversary and the observance of the One
13	Hundred Twenty-First (121st) Year Anniversary of Philippine Independence; and be it
14	further
15	RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the
16	adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to James M.
17	Robinson, President of the Filipino Community of Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes
18	A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY *I MINA'TRENTAI SINGKO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN* ON THE 29TH DAY OF MAY 2019.

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Speaker

AMANDA L. SHELTON
Legislative Secretary